OP \$65,00 342596

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Danube Technologies, Inc.		02/12/2010	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CollabNet, Inc.
Street Address:	8000 Marina Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Brisbane
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94005
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3425969	SCRUMWORKS
Registration Number:	3560943	DANUBE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-241-7998

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey A. Porter
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7990
Address Line 2: Intellectual Property

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19101-7990

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	354463.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey A. Porter

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004149 FRAME: 0422

900154733

Signature:	/Jeffrey A. Porter/
Date:	02/15/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, concurrent with this Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property. Danabe Technologies, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Assignor"), and CollabNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated February 12, 2010, whereby Assignee has acquired the assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property"), including without limitation, the trademarks/service marks identified in Schedule A, attached hereto, and any and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WEIEREAS, the parties desire to confirm said sale, conveyance, assignment, and transfer of the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby confirms that effective February 12, 2010, it sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred, and delivered to Assignee any and all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, with all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and all causes of action (either at law or equity) with respect thereto, the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages, for such past, present and future infringement, and the right to assign the rights conveyed to Assignee, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property may be recorded by Assignee at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other agency or authority it deems appropriate. Assignor further agrees to take any and all other actions reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate, secure and maintain the assignment confirmed berein.

By signature below, the parties affirm this Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property.

DANUBE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	COLLABNET, INC.
By:	By: Bieforuse
Name (Print):	Name (Print): Bill Portelli
Datë:	Title President & CED

US_ACTIVE-103719077

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, concurrent with this Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property, Danube Technologies, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Assignor"), and CollabNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated February 12, 2010, whereby Assignee has acquired the assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property"), including without limitation, the trademarks/service marks identified in Schedule A, attached hereto; and any and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm said sale, conveyance, assignment, and transfer of the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that effective February 12, 2010, it sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred, and delivered to Assignee any and all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, with all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and all causes of action (either at law or equity) with respect thereto, the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages, for such past, present and future infringement, and the right to assign the rights conveyed to Assignee, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Confirmatory Assignment of Intellectual Property may be recorded by Assignee at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other agency or authority it deems appropriate. Assignor further agrees to take any and all other actions reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate, secure and maintain the assignment confirmed herein.

US_ACTIVE-103119077

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks/Service Marks

SCRUMWORKS

U.S. Registration No. 3,425,969

DANUBE

U.S. Registration No. 3,560,943

Page 2

US_ACTIVE-103119077